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GLIDDEN & GLIDDEN, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P.O.Box 1079
37 CENTRE STREET
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554

5082280771
FAX B08-228-6205
OFFICE@GLIDDENANDGLIDDEN.COM
RICHARD J. GLIDDEN JAMES K. GLIDDEN
JESSIE M. GLIDDEN BRESCHER (1917 — 2009)

JOHN B. BRESCHER

September 2, 2016

Ms. Leslie Snell

Deputy Director of Planning
Planning and Land Use Services
2 Fairgrounds Road

Nantucket, MA 02554

RE:  Special Permit Request
File No. 37-16, Inn Partners Regatta, LL.C, 78 Centre Street, Nantucket

Dear Leslie,

At the August 8, 2016 Planning Board meeting, the Planning Board asked for additional
information relative to the Special Permit request File No. 37-16, Inn Partners Regatta,
LLC. Specifically, the Board asked the owner to explore the possibility of shifting the
proposed addition further from Lily Street. After further review with my client’s team
and the revisions that will need to be made to accomplish such a request, the owner has
concluded that altering the plans to make such an accommodation is not feasible.

To that end, the owner is electing to use Lily Street as their front yard setback, which is
permissible under the Nantucket Zoning Bylaw because the Locus abuts two streets:
Lily Street and Centre Street. After consulting with Staff, it was determined that the
Zoning Bylaw permits a homeowner to choose their front yard setback when their
property abuts two or more streets or ways and they have adequate frontage on each
street or way. In this instance, the Locus has adequate frontage on both Lily Street and
Centre Street. By electing to use Lily Street as the front yard, the front yard setback in
the Residential Old Historic (ROH) district is zero (0) feet and the proposed addition
meets the setback requirements and therefore would not be in violation of any zoning
intensity regulations.

The analysis, therefore, that the Board must apply is determining whether or not the

proposed addition/alteration is substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than
the existing nonconformity. In this instance, by electing to use Lily Street for the front
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yard setback, the only nonconformity that exists is along Centre Street because the
structure is 3.7 feet from the side yard lot line and the stoop is 0.4 feet over the lot line.
The proposed addition to the structure, therefore, is entirely within the allowed setbacks
and the addition would be allowed as a matter of right if not for the encroachment along
Centre Street. The Zoning Board of Appeals and the Zoning Administrator (and
previously, the Zoning Enforcement Officer) have routinely allowed such relief when
the additions/alterations are entirely within the allowable buildable footprint of the
Locus. I have attached sample Zoning Administrator and Zoning Board of Appeals
decisions for other properties along Lily Street that have received relief for similar work.

Furthermore, I have enclosed, for reference, site plans from the Building Department for
31 Lily Street, 29 Lily Street, 22 Lily Street, 74 & 76 Centre Street, 27 Lily Street, 25
Lily Street, and 32 Lily Street, as well as an aerial GIS map to show the proximity of the
neighboring structures to Lily Street. As one can see from these site plans (which were
the only plans on file for the abutting properties on Lily Street), nearly all of the
properties (except 22 Lily Street) are within one (1) foot of the public layout of Lily
Street. Therefore, by having an alteration that is 1.1 feet from the layout of Lily Street,
this alteration would not be substantially more detrimental neighborhood because by
using Lily Street as the front yard setback, the alteration conforms to the zoning
requirements of the ROH and many neighboring properties are just as close (if not
closer) to the layout of Lily Street than this property.

With respect to the use of the premises as a transient residential facility, the standard the
Planning Board must use is determining whether or not this proposed use is in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the Bylaw. Because the definition of transient
residential facility was changed at 2015 Annual Town Meeting to allow those guest
houses within 0.25 miles of the Commercial Downtown District to be allowed by
Special Permit relief, it would seem as though this situation is what the Bylaw
contemplated when that revision was made and approved by Town Meeting. Rather
than having a preexisting nonconforming use, the owner has the ability to have the
existing use allowed by Special Permit relief.

I hope the Board finds this information helpful in better understanding the proposal as it
relates to the neighborhood. As discussed at the hearing, there was a lengthy and
thoughtful hearing before the Historic District Commission and the owner has tried to
balance the concerns of the neighborhood, the Zoning Bylaw, and his desired alterations.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Trusting you find
everything in order, I remain,

Very Truly Yours,

. Brescher, Esq.

Enclosure(s)
Cc:
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NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS
SCALE: 17=10" DATE:JAN. 28, 2002

DEED REFERENCE: CERT. 18358
PIAN REFERENCE: LC.PL.23276—A
ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE:

MAP: 4243
PREPARED FOR:

ELEANOR CONSTANGE BiSCHOF

NANTUCKET SURVEYORS INGC.
5 WINDY WAY
NANTUCKET, MA. 02554
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ZONING  CLASSIFICATION: R.OH.

WMINIMUM LOT SIZE = 5,000 SQ. FT.
 MINIMUM FRONTAGE = 50 FT.

FRONT YARD SETSACK = NONE

REAR YARD SETBACK = 5 FT.

SIDE YARD SETBACK = 5 FI.

CGROUND COVER RATIO = 507

+EXISTING GROUND COVER = 28.6 %

*SEE MANTUCKET ZONING BY-LAW FOR ALLOWABLE GROUND COVER

REFERENCES:

FLAN BY SHUGRUE DATED: 2.5.2000
LC.C. 23275 s
PIAN BY EMACK DATED: 11.1.2005

PLDT PLAN DATED: 2.25.2000

MAP 42.4.3 . 0
PARCEL. 106 : i
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J. MARCKLINGER & ASSOCIATES,
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
P.0.BOX 896

NANTUCKET, MA. 02554
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LOCATED AS SHOWN HEREON.
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AS SHOWN ON FiR.M 25019C0086G
A%

25" IRON
PIPE |

]

MAP 42.4.3
PARCEL 75

"MORTGAGE™ PLOT PLAN
NANTUCKET MA.

" 29 LILY STREET

ASSESSORS MAP 42.4.5,
(NANTUCKET COUNTY)

DEED BOOK 656, PAGE 63
PREPARED FOR: VINGENT ANDREWS Il
SCALE 1 M= 10 FT.
LENDER: CITIBANK

PARCEL 105

MAY B, 2015
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NOTES:

1.) LOT DOES NOT CONFORM TO CURRENT ZONING
REQUIREMENTS WITH RESPECT TO MINIMUM LOT SIZE.

2.) DWELLING DOES WOT CONFORM TO CURRENT ZONING
RECUIREMENTS WITH RESRECT TO SIDE & REAR
SETRACKS.

2.) DWELLING DOES NOT CONFORM TO CURRENT ZONING
REQUIREMENTS WITH RESPECT TO GROUND COVER.
3.) LOT LINES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON ABUTTING
FLANS OF RECORD AND N SOME CASES LINES OF
QCCUPATION. THEREFORE, LOT AREA SHOWN HEREQON
IS SOMEWHAT APPROXIMATE.

AS—BUILT PLOT PLAN
IN

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS
SCALE: 1"=20" DATE:NOV 1, 2005

CURRENT ZONING: ROH
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 5,000 SF
MINIMUM FRONTAGE: 50 FT

FRONTYARD SETBACK: NONE 1P L

SiDE AND REAR SETBACK: 5 FT FND DEED REFERENCE:DBW 28X, PG 266
ALLOWABLE G.C.R.: 207% PLAN REFERENCE: NONE

(OR 30% FOR LOT WITH AREA < 5000 SF) ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE:
EXISTING G.C.R. 33.7%F MAP: 4243 PARCEL: 106
CEXISTING G.C.11340 T gF PREFARED FOR:

ABIGAIL CAMP MURPHY
FOR PROPERTY LINE DETERMINATION THIS PLOT PLAN EMACK SURVEYING
ﬁguss ON CURRENT Eassr}é;g pich?rspL:gS eé' &ECEEQ. 2 WASHAMAN AVENUE
RIFIED BY FIELD MEASU _ S SH HEREQN, A G&

THIS PLAN 1S NOT REPRESENTED TO BE A TITLE NAj‘dTUCFjET. Mf“ 0255
EXAMINATION OR A RECORDABLE SURVEY. (508) 325-0940

N.B. 16/33 J=F72
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PLAN REFERENCES:

ASSESSORS MAP 42.43, PARCEL 107
PLAN BOOK 15, PAGE 106

PLAN BOOK 27, PAGE 21 ;
o,
5
g
ASSESSORS MAP 42.4.3 3
PARCEL 106 &
/
/
ASSESSORS MAP 42.4.3
PARCEL 106
AREA = 3,057+ 8.f.
& ASSESSORS MAP 42.4.3
Ay, PARCEL 108
ASSESSORS MAP 42.4.3
PARCEL 116
/
CURRENT ZONING; ROH (RESIDENTIAL OLD HISTORIC) /
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 3,500 S.F.
MINIMUM FRONTAGE: 20 FT.
FRONT SETBACK: 10 FT.
SIDE/REAR SETBACK: 5 FT.
MAX. GROUND COVER: 75%
EXISTING GROUND COVER: 29%
SCALE: "= 20'
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE EXISTING DWELLING SHOWN
HEREON IS LOCATED AS IT EXISTED ON THE GROUND
AS OF 8-13-07.
PV DATE 9-N-07 PLS M / ? g)/ DRAWN BY: MAP
Coastal Engineering Co., Inc. @007 4 C16722.dwg
SHEET NO. PROJECT NO.
PLOT PLAN OF LAND C16722.00
= FOR SCALE
wORKSHOP App | CLAd| — asomn
DATE
508.255.651 1 Fax: 508.255.6700 ssiysreemr NANTUCKET, MA 9.17-07
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MIN. AREA: ., 2. 900 5. %7
MIN. FRONTAGE: . . "
FRONT YARD 5.8 . AYQAE L.
REAR & SIDE 5.8.: . . ~7% ..
GROUND COVER (%) W2 % ..

. EXISTING:

42,—21.3-92 '
Y
VoL, ToOwNIEZEND

L.C.fo08 A

HET I

Az\ No. 52450
| CERTIFY, AS2ORT: . cacd Rk -
THE BUILDINGIS)/JS/ARE LOSATED ON

GROUND AS SHOWM'HEREL

(Haild Atda il

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

THIS PLOT PLAN WAS PREPARED FOR THE TOWN
OF NANTUCKET BUILDING DEPARTMENT ONLY AND
SHOULD NQT BE CONSIDERED A PROPERTY LINE
SURVEY. THIS PLAN SHOULD NOT BE USED TO
ESTABUSH PROPERTY s GES, OR
ANY ANCILLARY STRUCTURES ON THE PREMISES.
THE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN RELY ON CURRENT
DEEDS AND PLANS OF RECORD. -

THIS PLOT PLAN IS NOT A CERTIFICATION AS TO
TTLE OR OWNERSHIP OF THE PRCPERTY SHOWM.
OWNERS OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES ARE SHOWN
ACCORDING TO CURRENT ASSESSGOR RECCRDS.

NOT To. BE RECORDED.
" T

BUILDING LOCATION PLAN
OF LAND [N

NANTUCKET, MASS.
SCALE: "= 20' DATE: 8-7-02

CHARLES W. HART & ASSOCIATES, Inc.

SANFORD BOAT BUILDING
49 SPARKS AVENUE
NANTUCKET, MASS, 02554

(508) 2238910

H-4424

CAJOBS\CWHBLP
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Bk: 1484 Pgy: 161 Page: 1of 4
Doc: DECISIO 05/28/2015 02:21

|

TOWN OF NANTUCKET
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETES 02554

Date: April 24, 2015

To: Parties in Interest and Others concernaed with the Dacision of
The Zoning Administrator in the Application of the following:

Application No: ZA 09-15 *

Owner/Applicant: Joan M. Parkos Moran, as Trustes of the Joan
M. Parkos Moran 1994 Revocable Daclaration of Trust &
Timothy J, Moran, as Trustee of the Timothy J. Moran
Revocable Declaration of Trust

* PLEASE MARGINALLY NOTE THIS DECISION in Book 1463, Page 145

Enclosed is the Dacision of the Zoning Administrator which has this day
been filed with the office of the Nantuckat Town Clerk.

An Appeal from this Decision to the Zoning Board of Appesals may be
taken pursuant to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-29.C. (3}

Any action appealing thae Decision mugt be brought by £iling a notice of
appeal, specifying the grounds thereof, with the Town Clark, pursuant
to Mantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-29.C. (6)

L

Eleanor Weller Antonietti,
Zoning Administrator

co: Town Clerk
Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET
NANTUCKET ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554

1A Lily Street Book 1410, Page 272
Assessor’s Map 42.3.4 Parcel 90 Plan Book 12, Page 50
Residential Old Historic (ROH)

DECISION:

1. Upon review of the Application submitted by the Applicant, the Zoning
Adminisirator determined pursuant to Nantucket Zoning By-Law § 139-
33.A(1)(b) that the proposed alteration, extension, and structural change to the
pre-existing non-conforming structure do not increase its non-conforming nature.

2. The Applicant proposes to alter previously granted administrative relief in order
to allow demolition and re-construction of a portion of the pre-existing
nonconforming dwelling within the existing footprint. Prior relief, granted in ZA
Decision No. 18-14, recorded in Book 1463, Page 145 with the Nantucket
Registry of Deeds, granted approval to elevate the entire structure, remove and
replace a failed foundation, and sct the structure back down on the new
foundation without any change to the footprint, The proposed and approved work
included an approximate three (3) foot increase in roof ridge height of the
southern mass, resulting in a vertical extension of the southerly side yard setback
intrusion which will be no closer to the side yard lot lines than the existing
structure.  The structure is sited within the side and rear yard setbacks. The
proposed alterations have been granted Historic District Commission approval by
virtue of Certificate of Appropriateness No. 62106,

3. In the process of performing the approved work, the walls of the southern mass,
which were to be vertically extended, proved to be structurally insufficient to
support the load due to rotten load-bearing studs, previously concealed by interior
and exterior sheathing. This unforeseen circumstance led to the unavoidable
demolition of the structurally unsound walls to allow for reconstructed walls
which would adequately support the additional height of this portion of the
dwelling. The overall result of the reconstruction remains unchanged from that
approved in the prior decision. However, the relief granted requires modification
to reflect the partial demolition and reconstruction as it pertains specifically to the
southern mass of the dwelling.

4. The Locus, as shown on plot plan entitled, “Mortgage Plot Plan; Nantucket, MA.;
1A Lily Street”, prepared by J. Marcklinger & Associates, Inc., dated September

17, 2013, a reduced copy of which is attached herewith as “Exhibit A”, is an
undersized lot of record in the Residential Old Historic zoning district. It is pre-

2
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existing nonconforming with respect to lot ares, having a Iot size of 2,619 square
feet where the minimum required lot size is 5,000 square feet, and with respect to
frontage, having 18.65 feet of frontage where fifty (50) feet of frontage is
required. It contains a 516 square foot dwelling with a total ground cover ratio of
about 19.7%, whete 50% is allowed. The dwelling is sited as close as 1.9 feet
from the southwestern side yard lot line, 1.6 feet from the northern side yard lot
line, and 2.2 feet from the easterly rear yard lot line where the required side and
rear yard setbacks are five (5) feet. The premises contain one parking space
where one (1) is required. These nonconformities pre-exist the 1972 adoption of

Nantucket’s Zoning By-law.

5. Although the height of the southern mass of the structure would increase within
the required five (5) foot setback area, it would come no closer to the southem
side yard lot line than the existing structure. Therefore, because the proposed
alterations, including demolition and reconstruction of a portion of the southern
mass, will not result in an increase to the pre-existing non-conforming side yard
setback, the Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed work will not increase

the pre-existing nonconforming nature of the Locus.
% §
3
O

ot ~—

Eleanor Weller Antonietti
Zoning Administrator

ATTEST:ATRUE copy

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Nantucket, ss v
On the :Zﬂ day of A_Qr l\ , 2015, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared leanor Y NTonie T , the above-named

Zoning Administrator of Nantucket, Massachusetts, personally known to me to be the person
whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged that she signed the

instrument voluntarily for the purposes therein expressed.

i () s

Nétary Public: - — l
' § HAVE ELAPSED AFTER

EAL HAS BEEN.
40A,SECTION 1t

. foregoj

PORIS C. STRANG
Notary Public
Massachuselts
Commission Expires [+141

90,2020 ¥

TOWN CLERK
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"EXHIBIT A"

TUCKET COUMTY Received & mq_wmamn
»gmnwz“ Jennifer H. Feresirgy Resister of Desds

ZONING CLASSIFIGATION: ROH

sz_zc:rﬂm_mmnu.gomo.a.
MINIMUM FRONTAGE = 50 FT. )
FRONT YARD SETEACK = G FT.

REAR YARD SEVBACK = 5 FI.

SIDE YARD SETBACK = 5 FT.

GROUND COVER RATIO = 50%

,,,,, - : EXISTING GROUND COVER RATIO = 19.7%

t CERTIFY THAT THE BUILDING 1S
LOCATED AS SHOWN HEREON AND

THE SITE IS SITUATED IN “ZONE C*
AS SHOWN ON F.EM.A MAP SHEET 0011 D,

AREA = 2,618 SQFT.

)

>
>

PLAN NO. 12, PAGE 50

&
i
&

3

"MORTGAGE™ PLOT PLAN

NANTUCKET, MA.
1A LILY SIREET
{NANTUCKET COUNTY)

SCALE: 1 = 10 FT
SEPTEMBER 17. 2013
ASSESEQRS MAF 42.3.4, PARCEL 80
DEED BOOK 963, PAGE 226 PLAN 8Q0K 12, NO. 50
FREPARED FOR: RICHARD J. GUIDDEN, TRUSTEE
1A LLY STREET TRUST

J. MARCKLINGER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
JOSEPH MARCKLINGER P.LS.
P.O.BOX 828

NANTUCKET, MA. 02554
{310) 945-T7054

14 of 66
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Bk: 1463 Pg: 145 Page; 10f 8
Doc: DECISIO 12/111201410 26

I Lt R o

TOWN OF NANTUCKET, ., .- . ..
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554

Date: November 10, 2014

Teo: Parties in Interest and Others concerned with the Decision of
The Zoning Administrator in the Application of the following:

Application NWo: ZA 18-14 &

Owner/Applicant: Joan M, Parkos Moran, as Trustee of the Joan
M. Parkos Moran 1994 Revocable Declaration of Trust &
Timothy J. Moran, as Trustee of the Timothy J. Moran
Revacable Declaration of Trust

Enclosed is the Decision of the Zoning Administrator which has this day
been filed with the office of the Nantucket Town Clerk.

An Appeal from this Decision to the Zoning Board of Appesals may be
taken pursuant to Nantuckat Zoning Bylaw Section 139~ ~29.C. (3}

Any action appealing the Decision must be brought by filing a notice of
appeal, specifying the grounds thereof, with the Town Clerk, purswvant
o Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-29%.C. (6)

Cal
/%
Eleanor Weller Antonietti,
Zoning Administrator

ca: Town Clerk
Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET
NANTUCKET ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, Massachusetis 02554

1A Lily Street Book 1410, Page 272
Assessor’s Map 42.3.4 Parcel 90 Plan Book 12, Page 50
Residential Old Historic (ROH)

DECISION:

1. Upon review of the Application submitted by the Applicant, the Zoning
Administrator determined pursuant to Nantucket Zoning By-Law § 139-
33.A(1)(b) that the proposed alteration, extension, and structural change to the
pre-existing non-conforming structure do not increase its non-conforming nature.

b2

‘The Applicant proposes to alter the pre-existing nonconforming dwelling within
the existing footprint. The structure is sited within the side and rear yard
setbacks. The work consists of raising the structure to remove and replace a
failed foundation. The structure will be set back down on the new foundation
without any change to the footprint. The roof ridge height of the southern mass of
the structure will be raised by approximately three (3) feet. This alteration, while
resulting in a vertical extension of the southerly side yard setback intrusion, will
be no closer to the side yard [ot lines than the existing structure. The proposed
alterations have been granted Historic District Commission approval by virtue of
Certificate of Appropriateness No. 62106,

3. The Locus, as shown on plot plan entitled, “Mortgage Plot Plan; Nantucket, MA.;
1A Lily Street”, prepared by J. Marcklinger & Associates, Inc., dated September
17. 2013, a reduced copy of which is attached herewith as “Exhibit A”, is an
undersized lot of record in the Residential Old Historic zoning district. It is pre-
existing nonconforming with respect 1o lot area, having a lot size of 2,619 square
feet where the minimum required lot size is 5,000 square feet, and with respect to
frontage, having 18.65 feet of frontage where fifty (50) feet of frontage is
required. It contains a 516 square foot dwelling with a total ground cover ratio of
about 19.7%, where 50% is allowed. The dwelling is sited as close as 1.9 feet
from the southwestern side yard lot line, 1.6 feet from the northern side yard lot
line, and 2.2 feet from the easterly rear yard lot line where the required side and
rear yard setbacks are five (5) feet. The premises contain one parking space
where one (1) is required. These nonconformities pre-exist the 1972 adoption of
Nantucket’s Zoning By-law.

4. Although the height of the southern mass of the structure would increase within

the required five (5) foot setback area, it would come no closer to the southern
side yard lot line than the existing structure. Therefore, because the -proposed
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alterations, as shown on four sheets of the proposed site plans approved by the
Historic District Commission with Certificate of Appropriateness No. 62106
entitled, “Moran Residence; 1A Lily St.”, a reduced copy of which is attached
herewith as “Exhibit B”, will not result in an increase to the pre-existing non-
conforming side yard setback, the Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed
work will not increase the pre-existing nonconforming nature of the Locus,

Ely
Eleanor Weller Antonietti
Zoning Administrator

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Nantucket, ss

On the !(}*" day of [51 mggmhg[ , 2014, beforesme, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared “leanar Wiel Ty Ar'r!'mm p'{{| . the above-named
Zoning Administrator of Nantucket, Massachusetts, personally known to me to be the person

whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged that she signed the
foregoing instrument voluntarily for the purposes therein expressed.

» mfm/

Kotdry Public:
My Commission Expires: oy 40 /200 O

b1 12014

DORIS ©. STRANG

1 CERTIFY THAT 20 DAYS HAVE ELAPSFD e Moty Publc
"D AFTER 1Y
THE DECISION WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE ST tapbes 018,202

TOWN CLERK, AND THAT NO APPEAL HIAS BJ:E
BEEN
FILED, PURSUANT TO GENERAL LAWS 40A, SECTION i1

TOWN CLERK
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Licis

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: ROH

MINIMUM LOT SIZE = 3,000 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM FRONTAGE = 50 FT,
MAP 42.3.4 FRONT YARD SETBACK = O FT.
PARCEL 89 REAR YARD SETBACK = 5 FT.
SIDE YARD SETBAGK = 5 FT.
GROUND COVER RATIO = 50%

EXISTING CROUND COVER RATIO = 18.7%

| CERTIFY THAT THE BUILDING IS
LOCATED AS SHOWN HEREON AND

THE SITE !5 SITUATED IN "ZONE C”
AS SHOWN ON F.E.M.A. MAP SHEET 0011 D,

CONCRETT
_BOUNG

MAP £2.3.4
~ PARCEL $1

12, PAGE 50
f

YAP 42.3 4
PARCEL 54

PLAN NO.

"MORTGAGE” PLOT PLAN

NANTUCKET, MA.

1A LILY STREET
{NANTUCKET CCUNTY)

SCALE: 1 IN= 30 FT
SEPTEMBER 17, 2013
ASSESSORS MAP 42.3.4, PARCEL 90
OEEC BOOK 963, PAGE 226  PLAN BOOK 12, NO. 50
PREPARED FOR; RICHARD J. GLIDDEN, TRUSTEE
1A thY STREET TRUST

J. MARCKLINGER & ASSQUIATES, INC.
JOSEPH MARCKUNGER PL.S.
P.0.BOX 886

NANTUCKET, MA, 02554
(310) 845-7054

N P
NG
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g
R
Moran Residence West Elevation HDC New Business
A Lily S existing and proposed 862014

Nantucket, MA 02554
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"ExuiniT b0

g THT
Graghe B vy balw top of Foundetien

4P I somapamimeee 7 0%

16-3°

IS Ar O
Mor a":APL‘HeSS‘de“CG South Elevation HDC New Business
" existing and proposed 862014

Nantucket, MA 02554
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Moran Residence East Elevation HDC New Business
A Lily St existing and proposed 862014

Nantucket, MA 02554
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-
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Mom'TAPL‘??de”ce North Elevation DC New Business
MY isti 8-6-2014
Nantucket, MA 02554 existing and proposed
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET

BOARD OF APPEALS

NANTUCKET, NlASSACHUSETTS 02554
‘ pate: Mo tl . 19 92

3 NG OF XXEXLXLEX
(Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,

Section 1{

Tha BOARD OF APPEALS of the TOWN OF NANTUCKET, hareaby cerxtifies
that a EXXYXKEEXYKHXS¥ SPECIAL PERMIT has baen GRANTED:

Tor | owner/hpplicant I CHARLES DOUGLAS (009'92)

Address: Apartment 7J 320 Central Park Weet, NYC, NY 10023

atfecting the rights of the owner/Applicant with respect to land or
building at:
13 Lily Street, Assessor's Map 42.3.4. Parcel 9.

Daed Reference: 133, 438 ..

3 And the BOARD OF APPEALS. further certifies that the attached

Deciaion is a true and correct copy of its Decision GRANTING the

YARIANEZXANAKRX SPECIAL PERMIT and that copies of the Declsion and of
all plans referred to in the Decision have been filed with the Planning
goard and the Town Clerk. :

The BOARD OF APPEALS calls to the attention of the owner/
Applicant that Geperal Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 11 (1ast paragraph)
provides.that no YEARIXNEEXNHHNKEX SPECTAL PERMIT, or any EXTENSION,
MODIFICATION or RENEWAL thereof, shall take effect until (a) a copy of
_tha Decision is certified by the Town Clerk that TWENTY {20) days have
elapsed alter the Decision has been filed in tha offica of the Town
_glerk and no appeal has been riled {(or, if such.appeal has been filed,

" that it has been dismissed or denied) afd (b} the certified copy¥ ie
recorded in the Regiatry of Deads for the County of Nantucket and
indexed in the grantor index under the nama of tha Owner of Record or
is recorded and noted on the owner's Certificate of Title. Tha fee fox

recording or registering shall he paid by the Oowner/Applicant.

Qo Babes

Clerk

o

~ e'.4'-s’rau.v=wmm=:.wmu.m-nuu-mwwv--—-—--' o = LA U TR AN b BRI T
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gONING BOARD QF APPEALS
14 South Water gtreat e :
Hantucket, Mass. 02554 . :

Map 42.3.4 . : 13 Lily Strest
parcal 9 ‘ 133/436
ROH :

At a Public Hoaring of the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS held at
1:00 P.M., ¥riday, vebruary 7., 1992, in the Town and county
puilding, proad Street, Nantucket, Magsachusetts, onh the
Application of CHARLES DOUGLAS, Apt. Ty, 320 central Park West,
New York, N¥ 10025, Board of Appeals File No. 009-92, the foard
made the following Decislon:

1. - applicant is pooking relief DY special Permit under 5139~
33A to sllow alteration or extunslon of a_structute szid %o be’

4,650% 5.F.; the pinimum leot area allowed in the district is
5,000 5.F. The proposed addition is 396% 5.F., to be jocated on
the site of an existing porch, which will ba removed, and will
not come closer to the lot line than the existing structure. The
premises are located at 13 LILY STREET, Assessorts Map 42.3.4,
parcel 9, The property is zonad ROH.

2. The Decision is pased on the Application and materials
submitted with 1t, the testimony and evidence presented at the
hearing, a Jetter in support af the application, and a favorable
recommendation from the Planning Board:

3. Applicant'presented aevidence that the structure on the lot
is pre-existinq nonconforming structure on & nonconforming
undersized lot, and that the structure encroaches on the required
side yard setback abutting sunset Pass a/k/a Snake Alley as’ .
specified in paragraph 1. The Applicant plans to enclose an area
now occupled by a patio with 1attice covering.

4. py unanimous vote (Williams, Waine, O'Mara, pooley, and .
Mitchell in favor) the Board finds that the structure and uses ) .
are valid pre-existing nonconforming structures and uses and that ’§
the proposed alteration will not further encroach on' the sethack
and will not be substantially more detrimental to the -

neighberhoed than the existing structuxe and uses, -and the Board ' -
GRANTS the Special Permit requested under §139-33A. £o allovw the SN ST
proposed alteration gubstantially -in coempliance with the. plans in
the file, marked Exhibit A, which were submitted by the
_Applicant, upon the following conditiont .

‘A.  The alteration shall not further encroach on the sethback
abutting Sunset Pass of 2.0t feet.
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l Dacision i
Application Ho. 009-92 :

Datet ML. ”: R?L

Tinda F-Willians
act O'Mara ¥ '
| §§ Yslastf .

Kate Mitchell /

Peter Dooley

e

Syt

PSSR S

NANTUCKEY COUNTY
Received and Entore

AR 21993111:55?%'*1._ .,
Attest ¢ mﬁﬂl W ,

AP TR N

Roglater
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET
‘BOARD OF APPEALS

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554

Date: January 14 ¢ 19g4

CERTIFICATE OF GRANTING OF XXKXXNXEXKNNANR SPECIAL gzn%ggg
Massachusetts General Laws, Chaptey 40A, Section 1l

The BOARD OF APPEALS of the TOHWN OF NANTUCKET, hereby certifies
thit & XXRIXNTXXANEXBX SPECIAL PERMIT has been GHANTED:

Tos{Owner/Applicant) CATHERINE CONOVER (113-%93)

Address: 1666 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Sulte 300, Washington,
DL 20009 . ; SR

alrectlnd the rights of the Owner/Appllcant with respect to land or
buliding at:
- 14 Lily Street, Assessor‘'s Map 42.4.3, Parcel 45, as

shown in Plan Book 35, Page 16, Lot 2

Desd Reference:_374/308

And the BOARD OF APPEALS further certifies that the attached
Decision ig a true and correct copy of its Pecision GRANTING the
KARAANEE AT/ wx SPECIAL PERMIT and that coples of the Decislion and of
21l plans referred to in the Deciasion have been filed with the Planning
Board and the Town Clerk.

The BOARD OF APPEALS calls to the attentlon of the Owner/
Applicant that General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 11 (last paragraph)
provides.that no NMARDAMCEXRNONWXX SPECIAL PERMIT, or any EXTENSION,
MODIFICATION or RENEWAL thereof, shall take effect until. (a) 2 copy of
the Decision is certifled by the Town Clerk that TWENTY (20} days have
eclapsed after the DPecision has been filed in the office of the Town
Clerk and no appeal hag been fited {(or, if such appeal has been filed,
that it has been dismissed or denied) and {b) the certified copy is
recorded in the Registry of Deeds for the County of Nantucket and
indexed in the grantor index under the name of the Owner of Record or
is recorded and noted on the Owner's Certificate of Title, The fee for
such recording or registering shall be paid by the Owner/Applicant.

- Al

Chairman ‘Clerk
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To: Parties in Interest and Others concerned with the
Decision of the BOARD OF APPEALS in the Application of the

following:
Application No.: _ 313-93
owner/Appiicant: CATHERINB CONOVER

Updated 9-6-16

| ;'aox0438rnc::073 _
TOWN OF NANTUCKET

BOARD OF APPEALS
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554

‘pate; January 14 + 1994

Enclosed is the Decision of ‘the BOARD OF APPEALS which has
this day been filed in the office of the Nantucket Town

Clerk.

An Appeal from this Decision may be taken pursuant to
Section 17 of Chapter 40A, Massachusetis General Laws.

Any action appealing the pecision must be vrought by
filing an complaint in court within THWENT
this day's date. Notice of the action with a copy of the .
complaint and cectified copy of the pecision must be given
to the Town Clerk so as to be received vithin such TWENTY

{20) days.

cct Town Clerk

y (20} days after

pianning Board .
Bullding Commissioner

B

T

27 of 66

[ e e R AL LR



Updated 9:6-16

550!0438"5!074

¥ap 42.4.3 14 Lily Strest
Parcel 4% : Deed Book 374, Pags 308;

ROH District ’ Plan Book 35, Page 16

NANTUCKET 2ONING BOARD OP APPEALS
NAKTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS

DECIBICON: .

. The Board of Appasls,. st & public hearing held on Friday,
Decenbsr 10, 1993, at 12:00 P.M. in tha Town and County Building,
. Rantuckst, Hassachusatts, pade the following DECISION on the
application (113-93) of CATHERINE CONOVER, of 1666 Connacticut
Avenue, N.H., Suita 300, Washington, D.C. 20009.

1. Applicant seeks a Variance under Nantucket Zoning By-Law
s-gtion 139-16A to valldate the citing of an existihg deck. The
deck is cited 4.1+ feet from the side yard lot line, at its
closest point, in a district thai requirés a 5 foot side yard
setback. In the alternative, Applicant seeks a gSpeclal Parmit
under Nantucket aning By-Ldw Section 139-33A.5 to allow the deck
to be reconfigured so as to come no closer toAthe-sida yard lot
1ine than the pre-existing non-cenforming dwolllné, which is
located 4.4+ fest from the side yard lot line at its closest
point, in a district that requires a 5 foot sethack. The
pramiaei are located at 14 LILY STREET, Assessor’s Map 42.3.1,
parcel 45, and shown in Plan Book 35, Page 16 as Lot 2. The
property is zonad RESIDENTIAL~OLD HISTORIC.

2. oOur findings are based upon the application papsrs,

plans, and representations, and testimony received-at the Hearing
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20ok0438ne 075
on Dacember 10, 1593. Tha Planning Statf made an unfavorable
recommendation in cunnection with the Varlance raguest and ne

recommendation in connection with the alternative Spccial Permit

réliaf. The onhe concern exprossed by an abutter was, in fact,

et T R ek

relating to an entirely different property. No neighbors,
therefore, came torward in suppoxt or in opposition to the
project.
.3. ‘The Applicant gtates that thae siting of the historic

single-fanily residence in a.panner that is not parallel to the
‘ property line with the result that tha deck congtructed in 1line
({F“H . : E . with the pra-oxlating dwelling intrudes fucther into the setback

L . : area than the house itsel?, the topography of the lot sloping

TP .

toward the Lily pond which makes this deck a second floor deck at

the rear of thea house, and the de minimls nature of the intrusion
into the setback (less than 1 foot) justifies the variance : ;
reguest. The poard finds that the statutory requirements for ' i

variance relief are not met on these facts. Accordingly, by

eyt | m———

unanimous vote, the Board hereby DENIES the requested variance to
validate the deckAas~prasentiy constructed. -

4. Turning to the alternative rellef requested, a Special
permit under Section 139-33A.5 would allow the deck to be eracted
in the side yard setback area provided it is constructed no
closer to the side property 1ine than the validly grandtnthered
pra-existing dwalling upon a finding that the daeck is not
gubstantially mors detrimental to the naighborhood than the prc;

existing non~conformities. fhe deck operates as & natural

nxtonslon of the house and it appears that ic will hnv: no
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detrimental effect on the neighborhood. The Applicant recognizes
that relief by-Special Pexmit will. neceasitate reconfiguring .the.
deck so that no part of it is closer to the side property line
than the existing house,
5. For ths reascns set herein, the noard, by unanimous vote
" hereby finds that the deck shown on the plan, sven reconfigured
to be no closer to the slde prop;rty 1ine than the existing
residential structure, is an intons&tication'ot the pre-existing
non-conformity. The Board, by a vote of 4 in favor (Waine,
Wiliiams, Hourihan, and O‘Hara) and ones against (Angelastro),
hersby GRANTS a SPECIAL PERMIT under 139-33A.5, finding that the
dack (once recontigurnd to be no closer to the side property line
than the residential structure) ls not substantially rore

detrimental to the nalqhborhood than the pre-existing non-

Q,MJ J@

conforming dwelling.

svmﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁ'.th
w”fwnwﬂ'ﬂ i
g e flohae] o’Mara
- g, SECTOH
Er't
4 . filchael Angelastro
f; at‘ ' i1t .‘ H— ‘, )
Date 1., = 199 . ;
SN ? RECEIVED !
TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE
NANTUCKET MA 02R54
vpc/dece3/mdpzbalily

FEB 0 4 19% 10:4\ Am
NANTUCKET COUNTY  SANDRA M CHADWICK
REC'D ENTERED ATTEST REGISTER

End of | - |
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET : .

BOARD OF APPEALS

* NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02534

Date: March f? r 1997

CERTIFY £ GRANTING OF y SPECIAL PERMIT
WMassachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 11

The BOARD OF APPEALS of the TOWN OF NANTUCKET, hereby certifie
that a WARIANQEeMdior SPECIAL PERHIT has been GRANTED:

Tos(Owner/Applicant) gEdyard J, Meehan and Warren 1, Meshan
Trustees of Meehan Family Truat {012-97)

Address: c/o0 Reade and Alger, Box 2660, Nantucket, MA 02584

affecting the rights of the ovner/Applicant with respect to land or

building at
9 ' 21 Lily Street, Assessor's Map 42.4.3, Parcel B9,

Plan Book 15, Page 13, Lot B

Deed Reference:__235/49 .

And the BOARD OF APPEALS further certifies that the attached
Decision is a true and correct copy of its Decision GRANTING the
{{g*%?&& SPECIAL PERHIT and that copies of the Decision ani of
a plans referred to in the pecision have been Eiled with the plannii
Board and the Town Clerk.

The BOARD OF APPEALS calls to the attention of the owner/
Applicant that General Laws, Chapter 40a, Section 11 (last paragraph)
provides that noxﬁg&kwﬂxmguxkkxxSPECIAL FERMIT, or any EXTENSION,
MODIFICATION or RENEWAL thereof. shall take effect until {a) a copy ©
the Decision is certified by the Town Clerk that TWENTY (20) days hav
elapsed after the Decision has been Filad in the office of the To¥n
Clerk and no appeal has been filed {or, if such appeal has been filed
that it has been dismissed or denied) and (b) the certified copy is
recorded in the Registry of Deeds for the County of Nantucket and
indexed in the grantor index under the pame of the owner of Record or
is recorded and noted on the Owner's Certificate of Title. The fee fc
such recording or registering shall 'be paid by the owner/hpplicant.

L D00

Updated 9-6-16
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NANTUCKET ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
37 Washington Streetb -
Nantucker, Massachusetts 02554

Assessor's Map 4243, Parcel 89 Lot B
Deed Book 235, Page 49 plan Book 15, Page 13
Residential 0ld Historic 21 Lily Street
DECISIQN:

1. At a public hearing of the Nantucket Zoning Board of
Appeals, on Friday, February 14, 1937, at 1:00 P.M., in the
Selectmen's Meeting Room, in the Town and County Building, Broad
Street, MNantucket, Massachusetts, the Board made the following
decisiop.op .the application of Edward J. Meehan and Wagren J.
Meehan, Trusteezs of Meehan Family Trust, under Declaration of
Trust dated August 20, 1985, recorded with Nantucket Deeds in
Book 235, Page 45, Owner, and Patricia Harrington Schreiber and
Phillippe 8. Schreiber, Applicant, c/o Reade & Alger Professional
Corporation, Post Office Box L 2663, Nantucket, Masgsachusetts
02584, File No. 012-97:

2. Applicant requests a FINDING, pursuant to Mass. Gen.
Laws c. 40A, §6, and Nantucket Zoning By-law (the "By-law") §13%-
33.A, that the addition of a full second stoxy within the
footprint of a structure, said to pre-exist the 1972 effective
date of the By-law, will not be substantially more detrimental to
the neighborhood than the existing structure. The locus is non-
conforming as to ground cover, having a ground cover ratio of
about 22.34%, in a district that allows. a maximum ground cover
ratio of 30% for this 3,540 square-foot lot, non-conforming as
to lot area, where a minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet is
required. In the alterpative, applicant requests a SPECIAL
PERMIT under By-law §139%-33,A, to allow construction of said
addition, which will not increase the non-conforming nature of
said lot.

The subject property (the "Locus®) ia located at 21
Lily Street, Assessor's Map 4243, Parcel 089, Plan Book 15, Page
13, Lot B. The property is zoned Residential 014 Historie.

3. our decision is based wupon the application - and
accompanying materials, and representations and testimony
received at our public hearing. There was no Planning Board
recommendation. One naighbor, through a representative present
at the hearing and two letters to the Board, voiced a concern
over the effect of the height of the proposed addition on the
view from the first floox of his dwelling.

4. Applicant vepresents that the dwelling upon the Locue
has existed since a time prior to the 1972 effective date of the
By-law. The height of the existing dwelling is 193 feet above
grade; the height of the dwelling after the construction of the
proposed addition will be 291 feet above grade. Under the By-
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1aw, haight of up te 30 feet is permissible. The Applicant
presented photographic evidence that most, if not all of the
properties surrounding the Locus are improved by two-story
regidential structures. :

5. Based upon the foregoing, the Board f£inda that the
dwelling upon the Locus pre-existe the By-law; and that the
proposed addition of a second story to the existing dwelling,
within the existing footprint, will intensify the zoning non-
conformity of the Locus in that the existing dwelling exceeds the
permitted ground cover ratio of 30%. The Board further f£inds
that the propomed addition of a sacond astory to the existing
dwelling, within the existing footprint, will not ba
gubstantially more detrimental than the existing non-conforming
gtructure.to. the neighborhood and that it is in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the By-Law. -

&. RAccordingly, by UNANIMOUS vote, the Board votes to GRANT
the requested relief by SPECIAL PERMIT under By-law §139-33.A to

allow the proposed second-story addition to the existing.

dwelling, within the existing footprint, wupen the following
condition that the addition ghall be performed in substantial
conformity with the plans approved by the HDC in ity Certificate
of Appropriateness No. 21799, or such other plans as may
hereafter be approved by the HDC; provided that the height of
such dwelling after the addition shall not excegd 29 feet above
finished grade. "

pated: March ‘i , 1997

\\\V}. NIty SN A

Nancy Sevrans
£1\wp\achrel B\ LII\I1ASTROL. G40

Towi; RECEIVED

CONTPY TART 20 DAYSHAVE /
WA FAED N T OFFCE -"9“.!97"%5@5.5,, OFFicE
HOAPPEALHAS BEEN B . T TR A 02564
ah SR TN CAEP MAR 19 1997
3 26y,
_ APR 09 1997 3
APR 0 9 1997 114 Sy
NANTUCKET COUNTY  SANDRA M CHADVACK 2

REC'D ENTERED MTEST REGIGTER

End of

e Instrument e
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| TOWN OF NANTUCKET
BOARD OF APPEALS

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554
Date: ;-lm:chy !3‘ ¢+ 2000

To1 Parties in Interest and. Others concecned with the
Decialon of the BOARD OF APPEALS in the Application of the,
following: ’

Application No.:__017-00

' Owner/Applicanti_ GARRETT HERER, TRUSTEE OF EIGHT LELY

NOMINEE TRUST

Enclosed is the Decision of the BOARD OF APPEALS vhich has
this day been filed in the office of the Nantucket Town ' .
Clerk.

" An Appeal from this Decision may be taken pursuant to

Section 17 of Chapter 40A, Massachusetts General Lavs.

Any actibn appealing the Decision must be brought by .
£iling an complaint in court within TWENTY.(20) daya after
this day's date. Notice of tha action with a copy of tha
complaint and certified copy of the Decision must be given
te the Town Clerk so as to be received within such TWENTY

{20) days.
M

William P. ur hanm JrChairman

" cer Town Clerk

Planning Board
Building Commissioner

PLEASE NOTE: MOST SPBCIAL PERHITS AND ‘VARIANCES HAVE A TIME

LIMIT AND WILL EXPIRE IF NOT ACTED.UPON ACCORDING TO NANTUCKET -
ZONING BY-LAW §139-301 (SPECIAL PERMITS)» §139-321 (VARIANCES)
ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL THE NANTUCKET ZONING. BOARD OF APPBALS.
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
37 WASHINGTON STREET
NANTUCKET, MA 02554
Assessors Map: 42.3.4 ' . 8 Lily Street
Pacel: 08 Deed Book 636, Page 338

Residential Old-Historic -

At & Public Hearing of the NANTUCKET ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS held a1 1:00
p-m., Friday, February i1, 2000 in the Conference Room, Town Annex Building, 37 Washington
Street, Nantucket, Massachiusetts on the Application of Bruge 1. Bertlett, 8 Lily Street, -
Nantucket, MA 02554, Owner and for GARRETT HEHER, TRUSTEE OF EIGHT LILY
NOMINEE TRUST, c/o Vaughan, Dale and Hunter, P.C., Whalers Lanc, Nantucket, MA 02554,
Contract Purchaser of 8 Lily Straet, Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554, Board of Appeals No, 0i7-
00, the Board made the following decision:

1, Applicant (Heher) is seeking relief by Special Permit under Nantucket Zoning
By-Laws Section 139-33A(4)(a) and (b) (Altcration/expansion of 2 pre-existing non-conforming
structurc/use). Applicant proposes to renavate the secondary dwelling by reconstructing the
roofline, a pertion of which is located within the northerly 5 foot required side yard sct back
arca. There would be no increase in footprint and the new roofline would come no closer to that
lot line than the existing structure, The alteration would result in & structure no higher at its
highest point than the exisling, non-conforming structure. In addition the single story dwelling,
the Lot also contains a two-story.primary structure. The locus is nen-conforming as to side yard
sel back with the subject dwelling being sited about 1.4 feet at its closest point from the portherly
side yard lot line in a district that requires a minimum of five (5) foot. =

The Premises is located at EIGHT LILY STREET, Assessors Map 42.3.4, Parcel 8, Deed
reference 636/338. The propenty is owned residential old historic. -

2, The Decision is based upon the Application and the material submitted with it and
tha testimony and evidence presented at the Hearing. The Planning Board made no
recommendation, as the matter was not of planning concern. There were no letters on fila from
abutters in favor of or apposed to the Application, One member of the public present at the
Public Hearing told the Board that it was her recolfection that the renovation as proposed by the
Applicant closely resembled 1he subject dwelling prior to an earlier renovation,

R SRR
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0662110

: 3. Applicant proposes to renovate the secondary dwelling by reconstructing the roof
line, a portion of which is located within the northerly side yard setback area. Applicant's '
ccounsel explained that the Premises consists of a tot of land approximately 13,7124 square foct

in size s improved by & twa-story, wood-framed primary dwelling and's single-story, wood-
framed secondary dwelling. The lot of land is dimensionally conforming in all respects. The
second dwelling is non-conforming as to side yard setback being 1.4:: fezt, at its closcst point,
from the northernmost property line in a zoning district with a minimum side yard setback
requirement of five (5) feet.

The Agplicant, through counse!, proposes 1o renovaie the secondary dwelling by
reconstructing the roofline, a portion of which is located within the northerly side yard setbuck
area. All of the work proposed during the renovation to the existing secondary dwetling witl be
done within the existing footprint and will result in a structure no higher at its highest point than
“the existing, non-conforming structure. The structure will remain a one (1) single story in nature,

Applicant's counsel stated that the proposcd change in the roofline to the pre-existing
non-conforming structure resulting in & structure no higher than the existing structure with ail the
work done within the existing footprint is consistent with other secondary dwellings in the
neighborhood. ) o

. Applicant submitted, for consideration by the Board, elevations representing the subject
cottage as it presently exists, as well as elevations depicting the eottage when renovated as
proposed. Additionally, Applicant submitied to the Board color photographs of the subject
cottage depicting its pressnt configuration from all four (4) sides.

4. Therefore, the Board finds that the.alteration and expansion of the struciure as
pioposed would be an increasé in the gon-conforming nature.of the setback intrusion inthat it is
increasing the height of that pottion of the structure that pre-exists within the setback. In
addition, the Board finds that said increase would not be substantiatty more detrimental o the
neighborhood than the existing non-conformity by the renovation of the subject dwelling by
reconstructing the reofline and north face clevation as propesed by the Applicant as it has
virtually no impact on the surrounding neighborhood given there is o increase in footprint of the
structure and & de-minimus change to the roofline. . '

e
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w0 0662%: 111
5. Accordingly, by a UNANIMOUS vote, the Board GRANTS the requested Special

Permit under Nantucket Zoning By-law, Section 139-33A(4)(a) and (b) to renovate the subject *
cottige &s proposed upon the following condition:

(®  The dwelling shall be no highes than about 15 fect 6 inches after renovation,

Dated: March }S, 2000
Nantucket, MA.

EDWARD SANFORD, . _,
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 own ‘: OF ﬁANTUCKET
'BOARD OF APPEALS

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554

WREAIN s

Bk: 1062 Pg: 68 Page: 10f 5
Doo: 8P 11/28/2006 08:55 AM

Miéi Eéféigg‘ig Interest and. Others concerned with the
fecision 6f the BOARD OF APPEALS in the Application of the
followlng:

.

Application No.: oF4-00

Owner/Applicant:. S+ ASYL‘EUCW [p@iidmﬂ

Enclosed is the Decision of the BOARD OF APPEALS which has
this day been filed in the office of the Nantucket Town
Clerk.

An Appeal from this Decision may be taken pursuant to
Section 17 of Chapter 40A, Massachusetts General Lavs.

>

Any action appealing the Decision must be brought by

filing an complaint in court within TWENTY {20) days after
this day's date. Notice of the action with a copy of the
complaint and certified copy of the DPecision must be given -
to the Town Clerk so as to be received within such TWENTY
{20) days. -

\\A&_W B( ’:\Z A

| /U am QJ{ J‘{/Mv\ﬁ' Chairman

cec: Town Clerk
Planning Board
Building Commissioner

PLEASE NOTE: MOST SPECIAL PERMITS AND VARIANCES HAVE A TIME
LIMIT AND WILL EXPIRE IF NOT ACTED UPON ACCORDING TO NANTUCKET
ZONING BY-LAW §139-301 {SPECIAL PERMITS); §139-32I (VARIANCES)
ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL THE NANTUCKET ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS.
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
2 FAIRGROUNDS ROAD
NANTUCKET, MA 02554

Assessors Map 42.4.3/107 Plan Book 15, Page 106

25 Lily Street

ROH Deed Ref: Book 1018, Page 322
DECISION:

1. At a Public Hearing of the Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals held at 1:00
P.M., Friday, November 3, 2006, in the Conference Room, 2 Fairgrounds Road,
Nantucket, MA on the Application of A. STEVEN PERELMAN, with a mailing
address of 2 Hawthorne Way, Avon, CT 06001, Board of Appeals File No. 094-
06, the Board made the following Decision:

2. Applicant is seekKing relief by SPECIAL PERMIT under Nantucket Zoning
By-law Section 138-33A (alteration/expansion of a pre-existing, nonconforming
structurefuse). Applicant proposes to expand the interior living space of the
existing single-family dwetiing by constructing a shed dormer within the existing
footprint and within the required northeasterly five-foot side yard setback area,
but without coming any closer to the lot line than the existing structure. There
would be other alterations made to the structure and about 62 square feet of new
ground cover added that would be conforming as to ground cover and setback
requirements and would not need relief from this Board. To the extent necessary,
Applicant is seeking relief under the aforementioned section to allow the existing
structure to be lifted off the foundation and be replaced on substantially the same
location on a new foundation without making the nonconforming setback distance
more norconforming and would possibly entail a minimal height increase within
the required northeasterly side yard setback area of not more than one foot due
to the placement of a new foundation under the structure. The Locus is
nonconforming as to lot size with the lot containing about 3,057 square feet of
area in a district that requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet, and as to
side yard setback with the structure being sited as close as about 2'1” from the
northeasterly side yard lot line in a district that requires a minimum setback of
five feet.

The Premises is located at 25 LILY STREET, Assessors Map 42.4.3,
Parcel 107, Plan Book 15, Page 108. The property is zoned Residential-Old-
Historic.

2. Our Decision is based upon the application and accompanying materials,
and representations and testimony received at our publiic hearing. There was no
Planning Board recommendation, as the matter did not present any issues of
planning concern. There were no letters received regarding this matter on file.
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Except for the presentation of the Applicant’s representative, there was no
support or opposition presented at the public hearing.

3. Applicants, through counsel, stated that as part of the overall renovation of
the pre-existing nonconforming single-family dweiling, it is proposed that a shed
dormer be added to the second floor of the northeasterly side of the building to
increase the second floor interior living space. The dormer would be placed
within the existing footprint of ihe dwelling without coming any closer to the
northeasterly side yard lot line and without raising the existing ridge height of the
structure as a result of the inclusion of the dormer. The structure is clearly visible
on the 1938 and 1957 aerial photographs in the Town records substantially in its
present configuration and siting and is thus validly grandfathered as to siting. The
other proposed renovations and addition of approximately 62 square feet of new
ground cover would not create any new nonconformity and be conforming as fo
ground cover and setback requirements. The house would be raised up off of the
foundation and a new foundation constructed under it with the house being
placed back down in its current location. Applicant represented that the buitding
elevation plans were still pending pefore the Historic District Commission for
approval. Applicant also proposes to construct a new parking space as the lot
currently provides no parking space.

4, Therefore, based upon the foregoing, the Board of Appeals finds that the
addition of a shed dormer on the northeasterly side of the building as proposed
would increase the nonconforming massing of the structure within the required
northeasterly five-foot side yard setback area. However, the Board further finds
that said increase would be de minimis in nature and would not be substantially
more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure.
The Board further finds that a grant of special permit relief for the proposed
raising of the structure and placement back on a new foundation substantially in
the same location and with substantially the same height would be consistent
with previous relief granted by this Board in the same district, and would be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning By-law, and would not
be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood that the pre-existing
nonconformity. The Board expressed concern about changes in maximum height
within the required northeasterly required side yard setback area due to the
construction of the new foundation under the house and establishment of a
benchmark for the existing height prior to the work commencing. The Applicant
stated that there was no intention of raising the height and the structure was
currently not in violation of the maximum ridge height allowed of 30 feet.
Nevertheless, the Board feit that ailowing a ridge height increase of no more than
three inches to allow for the adjustment to the foundation would be appropriate
and determined that such an alteration would not be substanfially more
detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure.

5. Accordingly, by UNANIMOUS vote, the Board GRANTS relief by Special
Permit pursuant to Nantucket Zoning By-law Section 139-33A(5) to allow the
extension/expansion of the dwelling unit as proposed by addition of the shed
dormer within the northeasterly roof plane and to place a new foundation under
the dwelling, along with other alterations and expansion of the dwelling that do
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not require relief from this Board as part of the overall renovation of the structure,
subject to the following conditions:

a. The shed dormer approved hereunder shall not be larger than
twelve feet in length and be of a shed dormer design;

b. The ridge height of the dwelling unit shall not be increased more
than three (3") inches above the existing ridge height as a result of
the placement of the new foundation under the dwelling;

c. There shall be no exterior construction related to this project
petween May 15 to September 15 of any given year,

d. The owner shall take reasonable steps to protect the boundary line
area along the northeasterly lot line during construction so as to not
negatively impact the immediate abutter’s property; and

e The re-siting of the structure shall be done in substantial conformity
with the “Plan’, dated October 26, 2008, prepared by Coastal
Engineering Company, inc., a reduced copy of which is attached

hereto as Exhibit A.
Dated: November 7 _, 2006 \\ \/ (
lp ey Y NV A
Nancy J. Sedrens’ —
tye
Micha ‘Mgra

David Wiley 1

Burr Tupper
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Town and County of Nantucket, MA Septemberld, 2016
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Property Information

Property 42.4.3 98
ID

Location 78 CENTER ST

Owner REGATTA CENTERBOARD
HOLDINGS LLC

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town and County of Nantucket, MA makes no
claims and no warranties, expressed or implied,

concerning the validity or accuracy of the GIS data
presented on this map.

Parcels updated December, 2014
Properties updated January, 2015
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GLIDDEN & GLIDDEN, P.C.
B EGEIVE F

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P.O.Box 1079

37 CENTRE STREET f JUN 15 2018
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554 |~
5082280771 By
FAX 508-228-6205
OFFICE@GLIDDENANDGLIDDEN.COM
RICHARD J. GLIDDEN JAMES K. GLIDDEN
JESSIE M. GLIDDEN BRESCHER (1917 — 2009)

JOHN B. BRESCHER

June 13, 2016

Ms. Leslie Snell

Deputy Director of Planning
Planning and Land Use Services
2 Fairgrounds Road

Nantucket, MA 02554

RE:  Special Permit Request
Regatta Inn, 78 Centre Street, Nantucket

Dear Leslie,

Enclosed on behalf of Inn Partners Regatta, LLC, the owner/applicant of the
Locus situated at 78 Centre Street, is a request for a Special Permit relief from the
Planning Board. The Applicant hereby requests the following:

1. Special Permit relief pursuant to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-30 for
uses allowed by Special Permit (139-7a). Specifically, the applicant is
requesting Special Permit relief for a transient residential facility use. The
Regatta Inn Guest House has been continuously in use since before the
adoption of the Zoning Bylaw. However, as it is a grandfathered use, it has
never received any planning or zoning board of appeals relief. Furthermore,
pursuant to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-2 — Definitions — Transient
Residential Facilities are allowed by Special Permit in the Residential Old
Historic (ROH) district if the Locus is 0.25 miles from the Commercial
Downtown District. As such, the applicant is requesting Special Permit relief
for this permitted use in the ROH.

2. Pursuant to Section 139-33, the applicant is requesting Special Permit relief
in order to alter and expand the pre-existing nonconforming structure upon
the Locus per the attached plans. The existing structure is preexisting
nonconforming with respect to setbacks and height, being as close as 0.4 feet
from the southeasterly side yard lot line and having steps approximately 0.4
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feet over the front yard lot line in a zoning district that require a side yard
setback of five (5) feet and a front yard setback of zero (0) feet, respectively.
The structure also has a roof peak elevation of 45.7 feet in a district that that
allows for a maximum height of thirty (30) feet. Said alterations to the
structure will not increase the nonconforming nature of the structure because
the proposed addition will be no closer to the lot lines than the existing
structure, as shown on the plan enclosed as part of this application.

3. Pursuant to Section 139-18.D, relief from the requirements of the Section
139-18 (parking) of the Town Code. Specifically, the applicant is requesting
a waiver of seventeen (17) spaces. Per the Section 139-18.B., the parking
requirement for a “rooming, lodging, or guest house” is for 3 spaces + 1
space for every rental unit over 2. Because there are 16 rental units, 18
parking spaces are required and only one (1) is provided.

4. Minor Site Plan review pursuant to 139-23.B.

I have also enclosed the filing fee of $250.00 made payable to the Town of
Nantucket and two (2) copies of the application and supporting documentation.

Please prepare public notice for public hearing on the application at the Planning
Board’s July 11, 2016 meeting.

Also please note that I reserve the right to supplement this application with
further materials at a later time.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Trusting you
find everything in order, I remain,

Very Truly Yours,

///

.~

J 9hn}§ Brescher, Esq.

/
o

A /,
Enclosure(s)
Le;
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1"‘3:;3 &| County Building
16 Broad St

Nantucket, MA 02554

JUN 14 2016

Application for a Special Permit

Date: (ﬂ _ '\‘il“ﬂ File #:_ ’2] /' (17

Name of development:

Owner(s) name(s): Inn Partners Regatta, LLC

Mailing address: _ 359 Main Street, Chatham, MA

Phone number: 228-0771 Fax number: E-mail:john@gliddenandglidden.com
Applicant’s name: Same

Mailing address:

Phone numbet: Fax number: E-mail:

Engineer / sutveyot’s name: Bracken Engineering, Inc.

Mailing address: 19 01d South Road, Nantucket, MA 02554
Phone number: 508-325-0044  Fax number: E-mail:_don@brackeneng.com

Location of lot(s):
[IStreet address /8 Center Street

[OTax Assessots Map _ 42 .4 .3 Patcel 98
[ONantucket Registry of Deed: Plan Book 14 and Page 13 OR
Plan File # OR Land Court Plan # at Certificate #
Size of patcel: _ 5,557 +/- sq. ft. Zoning District: ___ ROH

Special Permit sought: (check one)
O Cluster subdivision
O  Commercial WECS
QO  Dtiveway Access/Cutb Cut Special Permit
O Harbor Ovetlay District (HOD)
O Major Commetcial Development (MCD)

Nantucket Planning and Land Use Services ® 2 Fairgrounds Road = Nantucket = MA = 02554 = (508) 325-7587
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Multi-family Special Permit

Mootlands Management District Subdivision or Construction (MMD)
NEHOD (Neighborhood Employee Housing Overlay District)

MRD (Major Residential Development)

MIPOD (Mid-Island Planned Overlay District)

® O OO0 O

Other Uses Requiring a Special Permit (specify all uses and Nantucket Code sections)

Section Description

139-7 Transient Residential Facility Use

139-33 Expansion of pre—-existing nonconforming structure

139-18(D) Parking waiver

139-23.B Minor site plan review

Specify all associated Zoning Code relief sought:

Section Desctiption

see attached

Only the goning relief excpressly requested above will be considered as part of this application.

If applying for a Major Commercial Development, specify how the application will comply with Section
139-11 ()) of the Zoning Code of the Town of Nantucket, also known as the Town’s Affordable Housing Effort:

Planning Boatd filing fee due: §

Engineering Inspection Esctow Deposit due: §

I/ we hereby cettify that the applicant(s) cited above have been authorized by me/ us to file a Special Permit
application with the Planning Board on property that I/ we own.

Nantucket Planning and Land Use Services ® 2 Fairgrounds Road = Nantucket = MA = 02554 = (508) 325-7587
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Owner(s)’ Signature(s)

Applicant’s Signature

I/we ; Xe! }| : ] \: ?“L |‘ , the undersigned, hereby authorize
x\-”LU“ > f)(‘*i.kfl\f to act as agent(s) on my/our behalf and to

make any necessary revisions on this filed application as they may be requested by the Board to meet its governing

rules and guidelines.

/

Ownetfs)*sfgna é:(s)

Check List:
Q  Planning Board Special Permit abutters list — to be obtained at the Tax Assessor’s office
O Completed application form entitled “Application to the Planning Board for a Special Permit”
0 Application fee of $250.00 payable to Town of Nantucket
O Abutters fee of §6.11 per abutters payable to Pitney Bowes Reserved Funds
0 Four (4) sets of mailing labels with each abutter’s name and address
" 17 x25/8” size, typed labels, are preferred
*  duplicate labels are not necessary if the same owner is listed for more than one abutting property

0 Completed application form

Q Town Clerk’s stamped application (provide 2 copies-one for Town Cletk and one for Planning Board)

Nantucket Planning and Land Use Services ® 2 Fairgrounds Road * Nantucket » MA = 02554 = (508) 325-7587
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